manufacturing delays, increased costs, or a possible loss of sales, which could adversely affect operating results.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
Convertible Debt
Effective January 1, 2022, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2020-06, Debt – Debt With Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-
20) and Derivatives and Hedging – Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own
Equity using the modified retrospective method for convertible debt instruments outstanding as of the date of adoption. Under ASU 2020-06, a convertible debt

54

Table of Contents

instrument is generally reported as a single liability at its amortized cost with no separate accounting for embedded conversion features. Consequently, the effective
interest rate of convertible debt instruments is closer to the coupon interest rate under the new guidance. The following table shows the adjustments made to the
consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2022 as a result of adopting the new guidance.

(in millions)
As Reported

Prior to ASU 2020-06 Adjustments
As Adjusted

Under ASU 2020-06
December 31, 2021 January 1, 2022 January 1, 2022

Long-term debt, net $ 1,248.8 $ 147.1 $ 1,395.9
Additional paid-in-capital $ 1,207.9 $ (207.7) $ 1,000.2
Accumulated deficit $ (649.5) $ 60.6 $ (588.9)

The increase in debt resulted from the derecognition of the discount associated with the embedded conversion feature, offset by the remaining debt issuance costs
reclassified out of equity.

 The decrease in additional paid-in-capital resulted from the derecognition of the embedded conversion feature and debt issuance costs bifurcated to equity.
 The decrease to accumulated deficit represents the cumulative interest expense recognized related to the amortization of the bifurcated conversion option and debt

issuance costs.

In addition to the adjustments in the table above, the Company wrote-off the related deferred tax liabilities with a corresponding adjustment to the valuation